Countable and uncountable nouns
(исчисляемые и неисчисляемые существительные)


Nouns can be countable (those that can be counted) or uncountable (those that can’t counted). 
Существительные могут быть как исчисляемыми, так и неисчисляемыми.


К исчисляемым существительным (countable) относятся названия предметов, которые можно пересчитать. Они употребляются как в единственном, так и во множественном числе:

Carol wants an apple.



Кэрол хочет яблоко.
Carol has seven (a few, enough, 

У Кэрол семь (немного, достаточно, 

some, several, a lot of, many) friends. 
несколько, много) друзей.


С исчисляемыми существительными употребляются как неопределенный, так и определенный артикли:
a ship, the ship, the ships

К неисчисляемым существительным (countable) относятся названия предметов, которые нельзя пересчитать. К ним принадлежит существительные вещественные и отвлеченные. 
- Uncountable nouns take a singular verb. В английском языке есть ряд неисчисляемых существительных, которые принимаются только в единственном числе, они не имеют формы множественного числа. Эти существительные не употребляются с неопределённым артиклем, могут определяться местоимениями much, little, some, any, a piece of. Глагол-сказуемое после этих существительных всегда стоит в единственном числе (is, was).
The most uncountable nouns are: 

· Mass nouns: fluids (beer, blood, coffee, milk, tea, water, wine, etc), solids (bread, butter, cheese, china, coal, food, fruit, glass, ice, iron, fish [meaning food], silver, etc), gasses (air, oxygen, pollution, smoke, smog, etc), particles (corn, dust, flour, hair, paper, pepper, rice, salt, sand, sugar, etc).

Bread is more than just a food.

· Subjects of study: chemistry, economics, literature, mathematics, physics, phonetics, etc.

Phonetics is a branch of linguistics.

· Languages: Chinese, English, French, etc.

· Games: billiards, chess, golf, soccer, tennis, darts, etc.

· Disease: flu, measles, mumps, etc.

· Natural phenomena: darkness, grass, hail, heat, light, rain (but: the rains = season of continuous rain in tropical countries), humidity, thunder, snow, etc.

· Some abstract nouns: accommodation, advice, anger, applause, assistance, behaviour, business, chaos, countryside, courage, damage, dirt, education, evidence, excitement, fear, help, housework, homework, hope, information, intelligence, knowledge, leisure, life, love, luck, music, news, peace, permission, progress, seaside, shopping, traffic, trouble, truth, wealth, weather, work, etc.

He gave me some good advice. – Он дал мне несколько хороших советов.
· Collective nouns: baggage, cutlery, furniture, jewellery, luggage, machinery, money, rubbish, stationery, etc.

· With expressions of duration, distance or money meaning ‘a whole amount’ we use a singular verb: Two years is long to wait. Three miles is a long way to go. Nine thousand pounds is a high price to pay.
П р и м е ч а н и я.
1. Если слово knowledge имеет при себе описательное определение, то оно употребляется с неопределённым артиклем, например: an excellent knowledge of the subject.
2. Некоторые неисчисляемые существительные в определённых ситуациях могут стать исчисляемыми, а значит, в единственном числе будут требовать употребления артикля или могут быть употреблены в форме множественного числа:

Her hair is red. – У неё рыжие волосы.

I’ve got two white hairs. – У меня есть пара седых волос.
- Some nouns take only a plural verb. Некоторые употребляются только во множественном числе.
· These are objects consisting of two parts: garments (breeches, briefs, jeans, overalls, panties, pants, pyjamas, tights, shorts, slacks, trousers, etc), tools (pincers, scissors, tongs, etc), instruments (binoculars, glasses, compasses, spectacles, etc), or nouns such as: arms, ashes, barracks, clothes, congratulations, contents, earnings, goods, (good) looks, manners, outskirts, premises, proceeds, riches, thanks, stairs, surroundings, wages.
Where are his scissors?

П р и м е ч а н и е.

Существительные clothes и goods никогда не употребляются с числительными. К этой группе относятся существительные, обозначающие парные предметы: trousers брюки, scissors ножницы, spectacles очки и другие.

Where are my grandfather’s spectacles? – Где дедушкины очки?

Эти существительные часто употребляются в словосочетаниях типа: a pair of trousers, a pair of spectacles и т.д.
Следует различать существительные множественности. К ним относятся: police, cattle, poultry, people. Глагол после них всегда во множественном числе (are, were)
The police are near.

Group nouns refer to a group of people. These nouns can take either a singular or a plural verb depending on whether we see the group as a whole or as individuals. Such group nouns are: army, audience, class, club, committee, company, council, crew, crowd, headquarters, family, jury, government, press, public, staff, team, etc.

The team was the best. (The best as a group)

The team were all given medals. (each member separately as individuals)

